State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on October 28, 2024, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Chad Copeland, Commissioners Robin Sullivan, Jimmy Barron, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson. Commissioner Homer Wright was absent.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the October 15, 2024, meeting minutes, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Sullivan made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the County Engineer's request to hire Arthur Love as a full-time Equipment Operator I at a Grade C, Step 1. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Sullivan made a motion to appoint Darren Jordan to the Southeast Alabama EMS Council. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-1028 to grant a ten-year tax abatement to Lockheed Martin. Commissioner Sullivan seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve a school resource officer agreement with the Pike County Board of Education in the amount of \$70,000 for the fiscal year 2024-2025. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to cancel the next scheduled Commission Meeting on November 11, 2024, and reschedule the next Commission Meeting to Wednesday, November 13, 2024, with the work session beginning at 5:15 PM and the meeting beginning at 6:00 PM. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Attest:	
	Chairman